accounts for the contracts as operating leases.

	 5.2	� Key sources of estimation uncertainty

		�  The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the
reporting date that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of
assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below:

		  5.2a	� Fair valuation of investment properties

			�   The Trust carries its investment properties at fair value, with changes in fair values being recognised
in profit or loss. The Trust had engaged independent professional valuers to determine the fair
value of investment properties.

			�   The determined fair value of the investment properties by the independent professional valuers is
most sensitive to the estimated yield rates. The range of the term yield rate and the reversion yield
rate used in the valuation are disclosed in Note 6.

			�   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value measurement to changes in
estimated term yield rate and reversion yield rate and its corresponding sensitivity result in a
higher or lower fair value measurement:

Fair value
Increase/(decrease)

 2025  2024
 RM  RM

Yield rate
+ 0.25%  (50,400,000)  (55,500,000)
- 0.25%  53,300,000  59,000,000

The other key assumptions used to determine the fair value of the investment properties are
further explained in Note 6.

3.	� CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D.)

	 3.2	� New standards and amendments to published standards issued but not yet effective (Cont’d.)

		�  (c)	 �New standards effective for financial year ending 31 March 2028 (Cont’d.)

			�   (iii)	� MFRS 134 Interim Financial Reporting

				�   Entity is required to provide additional disclosures for MPM in the condensed interim
financial statements.

			�   (iv)	� MFRS 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors

[…]

Rental receivable from AmBank Group (Note 8(c))  482,562  71,635
Bank borrowings from AmBank (M) Berhad (Note 12)  303,600,000  296,900,000
Rental deposits received from the AmBank Group  11,042,225  11,126,101

The above transactions have been entered into in the normal course of business and have been established
on terms and conditions that are not materially different from those obtainable in transactions with unrelated
parties.

Notes
to the Financial Statements

AmFIRST Real Estate Investment Trust Annual Report 2025

204 205FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D.)

	 (i)	 Interest rate risk (Cont’d.)

		  Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis:

		�  If the interest rates have been higher or lower and all other variables were held constant, the Trust’s
income for the following year would increase or decrease accordingly as a result from the Trust’s exposure
to interest rates on its rate borrowing which is not hedged. The Trust has performed the following interest
rate sensitivity analysis to show the Trust’s sensitivity to interest rates exposure:

 Profit or loss

 25 basis point  25 basis point
 Increase  Decrease

 RM  RM

2025
Floating rate instruments  (1,911,125)  1,911,125
Interest rate swap contracts  625,000  (625,000)

 (1,286,125)  1,286,125

2024
Floating rate instruments  (1,894,375)  1,894,375
Interest rate swap contracts  375,000  (375,000)

 (1,519,375)  1,519,375

	 (ii)	 Effective interest rates and maturity

In respect of interest-earning financial assets and interest-bearing liabilities, the following table indicates
their weighted average effective interest rates at the reporting date and the periods in which they mature.

 Weighted
 average  Maturity date

 effective  Within
 interest rate  Total  1 year  > 1 - 5 years

 %  RM  RM  RM

2025
Financial assets
Deposits with financial

institution 2.40 3,383,706 3,383,706 -
Derivatives  (0.11) 69,707 69,707 -

Financial liabilities
Derivatives  (0.09) 805,906  5,744  800,162
Term loans 4.35  250,591,927  (64,831)  250,656,758